## SLS 183ES-32

2018 Third Extraordinary Session

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 13

BY SENATOR CLAITOR

CONDOLENCES. Expresses condolences upon the death of Cindy Marie Denham.

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To express the sincere and heartfelt condolences of the Senate of the Legislature of
3	Louisiana to the family and friends of Cindy Marie Denham.
4	WHEREAS, it is with great sorrow that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana
5	has learned of the passing of Cindy Marie Denham on June 5, 2018; and
6	WHEREAS, a native of Brusly and a resident of Baton Rouge, Cindy Marie Denham
7	was a person fulfilled by her service to her family and to her community; and
8	WHEREAS, Cindy graduated from LSU in 1988 with a bachelor of art's degree in
9	interior design; and
10	WHEREAS, she was a talented artist and avid supporter of community art projects
11	and she served as a board member of the Baton Rouge Art Gallery; and
12	WHEREAS, her true passion in life was in the legal profession, and she enjoyed a
13	successful and rewarding career as a paralegal; and
14	WHEREAS, Cindy was a charter member and former officer of the Capital City
15	Republican Women and an advocate for Americans For Prosperity; and
16	WHEREAS, Cindy Denham was a compassionate person filled with the milk of
17	human kindness and a true and genuine friend to all those acquainted with her throughout
18	her personal and professional life; and

WHEREAS, Cindy Denham was a kind and dear friend, whose love of family was
of the utmost importance in her life; and
WHEREAS, she was dedicated to her daughter, Rachelle; son-in-law, Brandon
Lyons; three grandchildren, Maddison Sanders, Hayden Lyons, and Berkley Lyons; a
brother, Oscar Bryan Denham; a nephew, Oscar Riley Denham; and a host of close personal
friends; and
WHEREAS, Cindy was the embodiment of joy, empathy, strength, and comfort; the
genuine article, a true altruist who cared for everyone and whose compassion knew no
bounds; and
WHEREAS, Cindy fought a valiant fight against cancer, and with her passing, the
community has lost a unique individual, who left an indelible mark upon the lives of all
those who knew her and benefitted from her generosity of spirit.
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana
does hereby express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the passing of Cindy Marie
Denham and does hereby recognize the remarkable legacy that shall live on in the hearts of
those she touched with her kindness, grace, and tenderness.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the
family of Cindy Marie Denham.

SR 13 Original

DIGEST 2018 Third Extraordinary Session

Claitor

Expresses condolences upon the death of Cindy Marie Denham.